HOUSE BILL 983
Introduced by Bardanouve
3/08
3/08
3/09
3/11
3/16
3/19

LC 1871/01
1 provisions of (sections l through 9].
2 NEW SECTION. Section 10. Codification instruction.
3 [Sections l through 9j a~e intended to be codified as an
4 integral part of Title 15, and the provisions of Title 15
5 apply to [sections l through 9).
6 NEW SECTION. Section 11. Effective dates. (1) [Section
7 9) and this section are effective on passage and approval.
8 (2) [Sections 1 through 8] are effective July 1, 1991.
-End-
-7-
STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE
Form BD-15
In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for HB0983 , as introduced.
D>SSCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:
A~, act imposing a tax on the sale of soft drinks for the acquisition, development, operation, and maintenance of state
p,.arks; providing penalties; and providing effective dates.
A.C: SUM PT IONS_:
2
3
iJ.
"
6.
Per capita soft drink consumption in Montana is the same as the national average: 50 gallons per year.
The population in Montana is estimated to be 804,000 in FY92 and 808,000 in FY93 (OBPP).
The proposal places a tax of $0.00068 an ounce on carbonated beverages, and a tax of $0.52 per gallon of syrup or
concentrate. One gallon of syrup makes 6 gallons of soft drink so the two taxes are equivalent.
Total collections under this proposal, less a 5% defrayment to bottlers, are deposited in the state special revenue fund
for the acquisition, development, operation, and maintenance of state parks.
The soft drink tax is effective July 1, 1991. The tax is to be paid quarterly and there is a one month time lag in
collections resulting in 3 quarters worth of collections for FY92.
The proposal would require an additional .25 ITE (Grade 8) to administer the collections for each year of the biennium
and an additional .10 FTE (Grade 16) for computer development for FY92 at a total personal services cost of $8,513 in
FY92 and $4,873 in FY93. The operating costs associated with these positions would be $1,895 in FY92 and $325 in FY93.
Equipment costs would be $4,430 in FY92.
Collections, under the proposal, less a 5% defrayment to bottlers, would be $2,482,350 in FY92 and $3,340,595 in FY93.
:,;-·1SCAL IMPACT:
s,ee next page
k-;C/~ :_...----·· / ./ ~ . '
~ ~-c~~:-J-lt)-j/
,~)
! .,. ;
/, :_") 0- • .. k..:__ -·'!<_,/ '
/.·___.... ' --~ 1·L1\
ROD SUNDSTED, BUDGET DIRECTOR DATE FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, PRIMARY SPONS DATE
Office of Budget and Program Planning
Fiscal Note for HB0983 as introduced H8 ,n-1
Fiscal Note Request, HB0983 as introduced
Form BD-15
Page 2
FISCAL IMPACT:
Departm~nt of Revenue:
Expenditures: Current Law
F.T.E. 0
Personal Services 0
Operating Costs 0
Equipment 0
Total 0
Funding:
General Fund 0
Revenues:
Soft Drink Tax (02) 0
General Fund Impact
FY '92
PrOQOSed Law
0.35
8,513
1,895
4 430
14,838
14,838
2,482,350
FY '93